
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

13 September 2018 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost 

Maggie Themistocli 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079, Richard Cursons 01708 432430 or Victoria Freeman 01708 

433862 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk    richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk    

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00pm on Tuesday 11 September 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 September 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting an
[...]
ut they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 September 2018 

 
 

 

 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 
point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

16 August 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATION - ST. GEORGE'S HOSPITAL, SUTTONS LANE, 
HORNCHURCH (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 September 2018 

 
 

 

 Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 

Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 

far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. Section 

38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 

Committee to make its determination in accordance with the Development Plan 

unless material planning considerations support a different decision being taken. 

7. Under Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for development 

which affects listed buildings or their settings, the local planning authority must 

have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or 

any features of architectural or historic interest it possesses. 

8. Under Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for development 

which affects a conservation area, the local planning authority must pay special 

attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 September 2018 

 
 

 

7 P1241.17 - 35-43 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM, SOUTH HORNCHURCH (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
 

8 P0835.18 - THE ALBANY SCHOOL, BROADSTONE ROAD (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
 

9 P1156.18 - THE ALBANY SCHOOL, BROADSTONE ROAD (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

16 August 2018 (7.30 - 9.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost, +Carol Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ray Best and Reg 
Whitney. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Carol Smith (for Ray Best) and Councillor Gerry 
O’ Sullivan (for Reg Whitney). 
 
Councillors Damian White, Michael Deon Burton, David Durant, Jeffrey Tucker, 
Natasha Summers and Paul McGeary were all present for part of the meeting. 
 
Unless indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
8 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosres of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 July 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 16 August 
2018 

 

 

 

10 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATION - FREIGHMASTER ESTATE, 
COLDHARBOUR LANE RAINHAM - REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 11 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL/INDUSTRIAL/STORAGE UNITS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr James Tipping (Barton 
Willmore Planning & Design), Mr James Money (CMP Architects) and Mr 
Peter Jarman (Wrenbridge). 
 
With its agreement Councillors David Durant and Jeffrey Tucker addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application. 
 
The main issues raised were: 
 

 Levels of car parking provision 

 Building heights 

 Ensure nearby conservation area was protected 

 Increased use of Coldharbour Lane 

 Ambitions for future leisure use in the area 

 Use of soft landscaping including planting of trees 

 Public transport links to the site 

 Use of the jetty for river transport 

 Ensure there was consultation with RSPB 

 External materials used in the building process 

 Minimise conflict of interest with conservation park over the 2nd jetty 

 Adoption status of Coldharbour Lane 

 Current Anti-Social use of roundabout at Coldharbour Lane/Ferry 
Lane 

 
The Committee NOTED the presentation. 
 
 

11 P1004.18 - LAND AT NEW ZEALAND WAY RAINHAM - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NEW UNITS OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
COMPRISING 2 BEDROOM AND 3 BEDROOM HOUSES WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillors David Durant, Natasha 
Summers and Michael Deon Burton. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion to defer 
consideration of the report which was lost on the Chairman’s casting vote it 
was RESOLVED on a vote of 4 to 4 and again on the Chairman’s casting 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 16 August 
2018 

 

 

 

vote to agree the recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Councillors Darvill, Hawthorn, O’ Sullivan and Williamson voted against the 
resolution to grant planning permission.  
 
 

12 P1229.17 - 89-101 NEW ROAD RAINHAM - OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF ALL BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL USE PROVIDING 
UP TO 62 UNITS WITH ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING 
AND ACCESS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement. 
 
 

13 P1242.17 -  CONSULTATION RESPONSE - BEAM PARK, FORMER 
FORD ASSEMBLY PARK SITE, NEW ROAD RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and addendum report and 
RESOLVED  to agree the recommendation contained within the addendum 
report. 
 
 

14 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
13 September 2018 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00478/18 

 

Location:     ST. GEORGE’S HOSPITAL, SUTTONS 

LANE, HORNCHURCH 

 

Ward:      HACTON 

 

Description:     PHASE 2 OF PROPOSED  

      REDEVELOPMENT 

 

Case Officer:    MARTIN KNOWLES 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented for a second time to enable 

Members of the committee to view the changes that have been made before a 

planning application is submitted and to comment upon it. The development 

does not constitute an application for planning permission and any comments 

made upon it are provisional and subject to full consideration of any 

subsequent application and the comments received as a result of 

consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

1.2 The redevelopment of the majority of the St. George’s Hospital site  was 

granted planning permission on appeal in July 2017 following the refusal of 

the hybrid (Part detailed part outline) application P0321.15 by Regulatory 

Services Committee.  Permission was granted for partial demolition and 

partial conversion of existing buildings to provide 290 dwellings.  A reserved 

matters application P0924.18 is currently under consideration for the 

implementation of the new build element of the planning permission 

comprising the construction of 194 dwellings behind the buildings due to be 

demolished and/or converted.   

 

1.3 As previously advised in the report to Strategic Committee in July the 

applicants intend to bring forward proposals for that part of the site closest to 

Suttons Lane as a fresh full planning application.  Following from that earlier 

report further pre-application discussions with the applicants have taken place 

along with a site visit by Members and a pre-application meeting with the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



GLA.  As a result the proposals have been developed further and are being 

brought to Committee prior to submission of the planning application. 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

Proposal 

 

2.1 A detailed structural survey of the buildings that were earmarked by P0321.15 

as being suitable for retention and conversion identified significant structural 

defects.  The scale of the defects rendered retention and conversion on the 

scale envisaged as being both financially unviable and structurally challenging 

to the point where substantial demolition would be required. 

 

2.2 The first proposals tabled by the applicants were for the total demolition of all 

existing buildings identified for retention.  Following initial discussions with 

staff the proposals the subject of the first report and presentation were to 

 

 retain the central admin block and the frontage sections of the two 

ward blocks; 

 demolish the rearward sections of the ward blocks and the 

Ingrebourne block.   

 Extend rearwards the retained frontage sections of the ward blocks 

 Build 3 no. linear 4 storey blocks to the east creating a private 

residents courtyard between the retained and retained extended 

blocks and the new build.  

 Replace the existing gatehouse with a semi-detached pair and a mirror 

image pair to the south of the main central access. 

 Deliver 165 no. residential units, an uplift of 69 units compared to the 

approved scheme; 

 35% of the uplift (69 units) would be delivered as affordable housing 

 Not result in an increased footprint of development on the site. 

 Retain existing access points from Suttons Lane. 

 

2.3 Members of the Committee then questioned the presenters and raised issues 

for further consideration 

 

 The main issues raised were:  

 


[...]
 achieve zero carbon development a carbon 

offset payment would be required as part of any S106 legal agreement.  

 

 London Plan Policy 3.18 and LDF Policy DC28 support proposals to enhance 

the provision of educational facilities. All Local Authorities have a statutory 

duty to ensure that there are enough school places available in the borough to 

accommodate all children who live in the borough and might require one.  A 

contribution of £6,000 per dwelling will be sought for all units and would be 

secured by legal agreement. 

 

Page 13



6 FINANCIAL AND OTHER MITIGATION 

 

6.1 The proposal would attract the following section 106 contributions to mitigate 

the impact of the development: 

 

 Up to £948,000 towards education 

 Possible carbon offset contribution 

 

6.2 The proposal would attract Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions to mitigate the impact of the development at a rate of £20 per 

sqm for all new floorspace. 

 

7 OTHER PLANNING ISSUES 

 

7.1 The proposal is likely to come forward in the next month and a phasing plan 

will accompany the application to demonstrate that the proposals the subject 

of this pre-app report would be developed at the same time that the rest of the 

site was under development. 

 

 Discussions are taking place with Hornchurch Aerodrome Society to ensure 

that a space/building is reserved for a permanent exhibition dedicated to the 

former RAF Hornchurch. 

 

8 Conclusions 

 

8.1 The development is still in the pre-application stage and has been further 

developed following the previous meeting and site visit.   This presentation is 

intended to provide Members with a further opportunity to review and offer 

opinion on the way the scheme has developed and might be further improved 

prior to the submission of a planning application which will follow shortly. 

Page 14



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
13 September 2018 

 

 

Application Reference: P1241.17  
 

Location: 35-43 New Road, Rainham 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 
residential use providing up to 62 
units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 

Case Officer: Sunil Sahadevan 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of a 
Joint Venture that includes the 
Council and is a significant 
development. The Local Planning 
Authority is considering the 
application in its capacity as local 
planning authority and without regard 
to the identify of the Applicant.   

 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The development of the site for residential is acceptable in principle with no 

policy objection to the loss of the current industrial uses. 
 
1.2 The application is submitted in outline with all matters reserved for future 

approval. The density is within policy range and the layout is considered to be 
satisfactory and capable of providing a high quality development. 

 
1.3 The height proposed is considered appropriate for this part of New Road 

which is set to be transformed through arrival of a station and nearby 
redevelopments of sites. 

 
1.4 Subject to details submitted at reserved matters stage, the impact on the 

residential amenity of existing occupiers would not be affected to an 
unacceptable degree. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
1.5 Given the location of the site close to the proposed new Beam Park Station 

and applicable maximum parking standards, the level of parking proposed is 
considered acceptable. 

 
1.6 A significant factor weighing in favour of the proposal is the 35% affordable 

housing proposed across the sites in control of the applicant, meeting the 
objectives of the Housing Zone and current and future planning policy. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to the 

conditions below. 
 
2.2 That the Head of Plann
[...]
ar 

parking provision during planned construction works.   

 

2.3 The proposed temporary building does not possess any architectural merit, 

however, as a temporary structure it is considered acceptable. The location 

and massing of the temporary structure would not give rise to any 

unacceptable impacts on neighbouring residential amenity. Given the 

proposal would not result in an expansion of pupil numbers officers are 

satisfied that no adverse impacts in terms of highways and parking impacts, 

over and above current site conditions, would arise. Conditions are 

recommended to ensure the temporary structure and carpark area are 

removed from the site within 6 months of the 20th March 2020. Further 

conditions are recommended to ensure proposed privacy mitigation measures 

are implemented. Subject to these conditions the proposal is considered 

acceptable and policy compliant.   

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the Committee resolve to planning permission subject to the 

recommended conditions: 

  

3.3 That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 
matters: 

 

Page 30



Conditions 
1. Cessation of use, removal of structures and reinstatement of site. 
2. In accordance with approved drawings 
3. Restricted use 
4. Obscure glazing 
5. External staircases for emergency use only  
 
Informatives 
1. Working with Applicant 
2. Fire safety  
3. Thames water  

 

4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

Proposal 

4.1 The subject application seeks permission to place a two storey modular 

structure on the site for a temporary period until 20th March 2020. The 

proposed structure would be formed by joining modular cabins that would be 

placed towards the southwestern corner of the existing grassed field area 

located within the western part of the school site. The specifications of the 

structure are detailed below: 

 

Building footprint: 504 squar
[...]
 note that a 

significant number of objectors have raised concern with both the subject 

proposal and that being considered under ref. P0835.18 representing a waste 

of taxpayer money. The decision of the ESFA to pursue the development as 

proposed and any associated financial implications on the applicant does not 

represent a material planning consideration in this instance.  

 

Conclusions 

 

8.7 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATION - ST. GEORGE'S HOSPITAL, SUTTONS LANE, HORNCHURCH
	7 P1241.17 - 35-43 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM, SOUTH HORNCHURCH
	8 P0835.18 - THE ALBANY SCHOOL, BROADSTONE ROAD
	9 P1156.18 - THE ALBANY SCHOOL, BROADSTONE ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

13 September 2018 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost, +Robby Misir, Melvin Wallace (Chairman) 
and +Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ray Best and Maggie 
Themistocli. 
 
Councillors Ray Morgon, Ciaran White and Christine Smith were also present for 
the meeting. 
 
10 members of the public were present. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the meeting. 
 
 
 
15 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 August 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 
September 2018 

 

 

 

17 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATION - ST. GEORGE'S HOSPITAL, 
SUTTONS LANE, HORNCHURCH  
 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Tom Harris (Land Director 
Bellway Homes), Mr Kieran Wheeler (Director Savills) and PRP 
representative Mr Zeke Osho (Architect PRP). 

Councillor Ray Morgon (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee and 
raised issues. 

Members of the Committee then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application. 

The main issues raised were: 

 Parking, level of.  How this sits against the London Plan. 

 Traffic flow outside of the site.  How development will impact upon that. 

 Site visit gave opportunity to understand built quality of heritage asset. 

 Change in unit sizes welcomed.  Meets Havering needs more. 

 Home for Hornchurch Aerodrome Society (HAS) welcomed.   

 Parking well laid out. 

 Improvement in built quality welcomed. 

 Does each home get a car parking space in the first phase? 

 Involvement of Met Police/Designing Out Crime Team in scheme design. 

 What proportions will be smart homes? 

 Nominations for Affordable Housing. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

18 P1241.17 - 35-43 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM, SOUTH HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement. 
 
 

19 P0835.18 - THE ALBANY SCHOOL, BROADSTONE ROAD  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillors Ciaran White and 
Christine Smith. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to agree the 
recommendation to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 
September 2018 

 

 

 

 
20 P1156.18 - THE ALBANY SCHOOL, BROADSTONE ROAD  

 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillors Ciaran White and 
Christine Smith. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to  
defer to enable member undertake a site visit in order (a) to understand 
from the ESFA what options have been explored for extension/replacement 
before submission and (b) to obtain confirmation from Sport England exactly 
what their views are on the alternative options explored by the ESFA and 
suggested by residents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


